505701047 10/01/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 EPAS ID: PAT5747857 Stylesheet Version v1.2

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ROBERT R. GONNELLI	02/10/2006
DEVIN V. MCALLISTER	02/06/2006
STEVEN F. LEVESQUE	02/06/2006

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BIOVALVE TECHNOLOGIES, INC.	
Street Address:	155 FLANDERS ROAD	
City:	WESTBORO	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	01581	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	15299678	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: susanne.mertens@morganlewis.com
Correspondent Name: MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP

Address Line 1: 1701 MARKET STREET

Address Line 4: PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 101085-5006-US05

NAME OF SUBMITTER: SUSANNE MERTENS

SIGNATURE: /Susanne Mertens/

DATE SIGNED: 10/01/2019

Total Attachments: 3

source=20191001Assignment 1#page1.tif source=20191001Assignment 1#page2.tif source=20191001Assignment 1#page3.tif

PATENT 505701047 REEL: 050585 FRAME: 0889

BVTP-P01-035

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Robert R. Gonnelli, Devinv. McAllister and Steven F. Levesque, have invented a certain improvement in HYDRAULICALLY ACTUATED PUMP FOR LONG DURATION MEDICAMENT ADMINISTRATION described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, the specification of which:

[]	is being executed on even date herewith; and is about to be filed in the United States Patent Office;
[]	K]	was filed on April 23, 2004 as Application No. 10/831,354
I).	was patented under U.S. Patent Noon

WHEREAS, BIOVALVE TECHNOLOGIES, INC., (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, having principal offices at 155 Flanders Road, Westboro, Massachusetts 01581desires to acquire an interest therein in accordance with agreements duly entered into with us;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern be it known that for and in consideration of said agreements and of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, our entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America, its territories and all foreign countries, in and to said invention as described in said application, together with our entire right, title and interest in and to said application and such Letters Patent as may issue thereon, and any reissue, continuation, divisional and foreign counterparts thereof; said invention, application and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE for its own use and behalf and for its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment not been made; we hereby convey all rights arising under or pursuant to any and all international agreements, treatics or laws relating to the protection of industrial property by filing any such applications for Letters Patent, all choses in action pertaining to the applications or Letters Patent including the right to sue for and collect damages and other recoveries for past infringement thereof, all rights to initiate proceedings before government and administrative bodies, and all files, records and other materials arising from the prosecution, exploitation, or defense of rights and registrations pertaining to the applications or Letters Patent. We hereby acknowledge that this assignment, being of our entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, carries with it the right in ASSIGNEE to apply for and obtain from competent authorities in all countries of the world any and all Letters Patent by attorneys

Page 1

BVTP-P01-035

and agents of ASSIGNEE's selection and the right to procure the grant of all such Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE for its own name as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein;

AND, we hereby further agree for ourselves and our executors and administrators to execute upon request any other lawful documents and likewise to perform any other lawful acts which may be deemed necessary to secure fully the aforesaid invention to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, but at its or their expense and charges, including the execution of applications for patents in foreign countries, and the execution of substitution, reissue, divisional or continuation applications and preliminary or other statements and the giving of testimony in any interference or other proceeding in which said invention or any application or patent directed thereto may be involved;

AND, we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue such Letters Patent as shall be granted upon said application or applications based thereon to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives.

set forth below		f) M	reunto set ou	r hands and affixed our s Date:	
Inventor	Robert R.	Gonnelli		Date:	وعدي
Address				5 CIRCUS	
Minnestrante	, M	ropgish	<u> </u>	07450	*********
Witness	Wans		-	Date: 10 ACS-06	
Address		159 ca	ms c	a JR	
		GROTUN	MA	01450	
Witness				Date:	-
Address					·

BVTP-P01-035

Inventor	Devin V. McAllister	Date: <u>2/6/06</u>
Address	SHREWSBURY, MA 01545	
	Manale mark & vens	Date: _ 6 FCB 06
Address	GRUTON), MA	
		Date:
Address		
Inventor	Steven F. Levesque	Date: 2-6-06
Address_	264 King Street Hanson, MA 02341	
Witness_	MARKEUMS	Date: <u>(a FEBO</u> 6
	GROTON, MA OIDS	50
Witness_		Date:
Address _		

Page 3